Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Bank is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing
levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a
result of such changes but may also reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements occur.

Interest rate gap analysis

Interest rate risk is managed principally through monitoring interest rate gaps. As the financial instruments
have fixed interest rates, the interest rate gap analysis is consistent with the maturity analysis.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk based on interest rate gap analysis is supplemented by monitoring the
sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities of banking book. An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and
equity (net of taxes) to changes in interest rate repricing risk based on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis
point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of interest-bearing assets and liabilities
expected for the period of up to twelve months existing as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

 2021  2020
 Profit or loss  Equity Profit or loss  Equity

100 bp parallel fall (5,907) (5,907) 208 208
100 bp parallel rise 5,907 5,907 (208) (208)

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity as a result of changes in the fair value of financial assets
at FVTPL and financial assets at FVOCI due to changes in the interest rates based on positions existing as at
31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020 and a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical
fall or rise in all yield curves using modified duration method is as follows:

 2021  2020
 Profit or loss  Equity Profit or loss  Equity

100 bp parallel fall 462 1,240 760 1,361
100 bp parallel rise (462) (1,240) (760) (1,181)

First Heartland Jusan Bank Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements for 2021
(in millions of Kazakhstani tenge unless otherwise stated)

88

31. Risk management, continued

Market risk, continued

Interest rate gap analysis

Interest rate risk is managed principally through monitoring interest rate gaps.  A summary of the interest gap position for major interest bearing financial instruments as at 31 December
2021 is as follows:

Less than 1

month
From 1 to 3

months
From 3 to 12

months
From 1 to 5

years
More than

5 years
Non-interest

bearing